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UOC OM8370/0M8373/TDA9373

nuFr’TLT)er nzlr:e Snlg.rr:]ael Vo Con:IngOudreatlon Function
1 P1.3/T1 Power (0] O.D. 5V 0=Stand-by; 1=0On
2 P1.6/SCL SscL O |oD. 5V | Clock of I°C-bus
3 P1.7/SDA SDA /0 O.D. 5V Data of 1°C-bus
5 P3.0/ADCO Sound system (@] 0O.D. 5V 0=M, 1=others
6 P3.1/ADC1 Key-In | H.l. 3.3V | Local analogue keyboard
7 P3.2/ADC2 Volume (0] O.D. 5V Volume output.
8 P3.3/ADC3 Mute (@] P.P. 5V 0= normal; 1= Mute
62 P1.0/INT1 AV1 O O.D. 5V AV1 AV1
63 P1.1/T0 AV2 o] O.D. 5V 0 0 TV
0 AV1, YcbCr, RGB
0 1 AV2
1 1 SVHS
64 P1.2/INTO RC-In | H.l. 5V Input for Remote control decoding
Table 1: Pinning UOC
Note 1:  Abbreviation of pin configuration mode: O.D. Open Drain
Q.B. Quasi-Bidirectional
H.l. High-Impedance
P.P Push-Pull
Note 2:  During reset all pins are in Quasi-Bidirectional mode.

Page 2 of 12




LOCK SET”

100
OFF
OFF

OFF

P.STD+S.STD+CALL
” " LOCK SET” P+/- V+/-
" LOCK SET”
1 LOCK SET
2 MAX VOLUME
TUNING LOCK
3. AV AV LOCK
CURRENT PROG
4, PROG LOCK
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PCA8521

8521 TV
0 Digit0 0 0 VG2
1 Digitl 1 1 1
2 Digit2 2 2 2
3 Digit3 3 3 3
4 Digit4 4 4 4
5 Digits 5 5 1
6 Digit6 6 6 2
7 Digit7 7 7
8 Digit8 8 8
9 Digit9 9 9
12 Standby
13 Mute
14 Picture PP
15 Display
80 Prog +
8l Prog -
82 Menu
85 Vol -
86 Vol +
88 Child lock
97 -[-----
34 Swap
35 Sound mode
36 Sound PP
42 Game
41 Calendar
89 Scan
(
107 Red
108 Green
109 Yelow
110 Cyan
111 White
63 Clear OSD
56 AV
24 Service
43 Sleep
(
44 Listen
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SERVICE:
SERVICE: TV/AV

SPAR
5BOW
5HSH
SEWW
S5EWP
5UCR
SLCR

SEWT

5VSL

S5VAM

58CL S
5VSH

SVOF 0SD
HOF* 0Ssb

60Hz

6PAR
6BOW
6HSH
6EWW
6EWP
6UCR
6LCR

6EWT

6VSL

6VAM

6SCL

6VSH

6VOF

HOF* 0OSD

RED

GRN
WPR
WPG
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MUTE - DISPLAY - -/-- > DISPLAY > MUTE

Horizontal parabola
Horizontal bow
Horizontal shift

EW width

EW parabola

EW upper corner parabola
EW lower corner parabola

EW trapezium
Vertical slope

Vertical amplitude
S-Correction

Vertical Shift

OSD Vertical Offset
OSD Horizontal Offset

OSD Horizontal Offset

Black level offset R
Black level offset G
White Point R
White Point G



WPB
YDFP
YDFN
YDAV
COR

TOP
VOL
9874
AVLT

9860
TURN

IFFS

HDOL
AGC
VG2B
LCT

OCON
OBRI

0COL
OSHP
1CON
1BRI

1COL
1SHP

2CON
2BRI

2COL
2SHP
3CON
3BRI

3COL
3SHP

OP1
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White Point B
PAL Y-Delay for PAL
NTSC Y-Delay for NTSC
AV Y-Delay for AV
Coring
AGC AGC Take-Over Point
uoC Volume
TDA9874A Output Gain of TDA9874A
TDA9874A  AVL TDA9874A AVL decay time
0=O0FF,1=2s,2=4s,3=8s( 1)
TDA9860/59 Sub volume of TDA9860/59
, 0
0 TUFB8BAY9HR
1 ALPS TEDE9-299A
2 ENV59K09G3
3
Vision IF

0=58.75MHz, 1 = 45.75MHz, 2 = 38.9MHz, 3 = 38MHz
Cathode drive level

AGC IF AGC speed
VG2 VG2 VG2 Brightness
0OsD OSD/TXT gain reduction
0%
25%
37%
50%

WIN|FL|O

1 Picture Preset 1
Listen: Contrast
Listen: Brightness
Listen: Color
Listen: Sharpness
Soft: Contrast
Soft: Brightness
Soft: Color
Soft: Sharpness

2 Picture Preset 2

Standard: Contrast
Standard: Brightness
Standard: Color
Standard: Sharpness
Dynamic: Contrast
Dynamic: Brightness
Dynamic: Color
Dynamic: Sharpness

Option byte 1



Bit 7
Bit 6
Bit 5
Bit 4
Bit 3
Bit 2
Bit 1
BitO

OP2
Bit 7
Bit 6
Bit5
Bit 4
Bit 3
Bit 2
Bit 1
BitO

OP3
Bit 7
Bit 6
Bit 5
Bit 4
Bit 3
Bit 2
Bit 1
Bit 0

OP4
Bit 7
Bit 6
Bit5
Bit 4

Bit 3
Bit 2
Bit1
Bit 0

OP5  Bit7
Bit6
Bit5
Bit4
Bit3
Bit2
Bitl
BitO

INIT
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Lunar

0SO
Count time
RGB

DvD

AV2

soft change
Coring

Option byte 2
FMWS1
FMWS

Auto Sound
AVL

M

I

BG

DK

Option byte 3
Fade curtain
Curtain

MVK

Halftone
Blue/Black back
Chinese

English
OM8370

Option byte4  bit0-3

20%

BRI10
BRI20

YGN

BSD

AAS

OPC

RESERVE
RESERVE
RESERVE
RESERVE
RESERVE
RESERVE
RESERVE

EEPROM

1=Enable
1 = Switch-off in vertical overscan. 0 = switch-off undifined
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable

DVD RGB !

1 =+600KHz, 0 = window as selected with FMWS
1=+4450KHz, 0 = +225KHz

1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable
1=Enable

1 =fadein/out curtain used, 0 = use curtain left/right<>middle

1 = Curtain present, 0 = no curtain

1= Macro Vision Keying active, 0 = Macro Vision Keying inactive
1=Enable

1=

0=

1=Enable
1=Enable
1=0M8370, 0 = OM8373/TDA9373

OM8373/TDA9373
1= Enable
1=Enable

Max of brightness

BRI10

BRI20

100%

0

0

90%

80%

66.7%

1
0
1

0
1
1

Externa Y input gain during Y pbPr

1= Gain 3 dB reduced, 0 = Gain 3 dB reduced.

Black stretch depth

1=30IRE; 0=20IRE

Black areato switch off the black stretch

1 = 20% background needed; 0 = 10% background needed

1= 1-point black current system; 0 = 2-point black current system

1=Enable(



XMIN
XMIN
YMIN
YMIN

VG2

SCAN 0 6 ( )
BBRI

BCON

BCOL

BSHP

BCOR

BHUE

BSTR

BLAN 0SD

SLEEP 0 6 ( )
BVOL

BBAS

BTRE

BBAL

BSUR

BAVL AVL

PWL Peak White Limit

SCLP Soft Clip

DISPLAY

H50 50Hz 0

H60 60Hz 0

V50 50Hz 20+ 2
V60 60Hz 20+ 2
R50 50Hz 16
R60 60Hz 16
C50 50Hz 39
C60 60Hz 39
CCOL

PICTURE BOOST

(OFF> 12 OFF..)),

OFF 1

E1RD
E1GN
E1IWB
EIWR
EIWG

N e Y

E2RD
E2GN
E2WB
E2WR

N DNDNDN
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E2WG

TIME
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20



1. *

2. 50Hz 60Hz 1 S0Hz S0Hz
60Hz 60Hz

3. YDFP YDFEN YDAV
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